


Wagii introduces products that will appear in the next few years in advance, bringing them to you ahead of time. This 
is Wagii's essence, bringing a small difference to the world. 

Let's experience this Lumii All-In-One together.

Wagii 将未来几年后会出现的产品，  提前带来与您见面，  这是 Wagii 的存在，  给世界带来的小小不同。

一起带您感受这款 Lumii All-In-One。

Wagii は、将来数年後に登場する製品を、あらかじめご紹介いたします。これが Wagii の存在であり、世界に小さな変化をもたらします。

一緒にこの Lumii All-In-One を体験しましょう。



Quick Guide  快速指南  クイックガイド

Charging port / External LED 
strip connector

充电插口 / 外接灯带连接口

日文：充電ポート / 外部 LED

ストリップコネクタ

After Lumii comes into contact with the magnetic back clip, rotate clockwise until you 
hear a "click" to lock it securely. After the device is locked, do not forcefully pull it out. 
unlock it by rotating counterclockwise.

Lumii与磁吸背扣接触后，顺时针旋转，听到“咔嗒”声后锁紧；设备与背扣锁紧后，请勿强

拔，可逆时针解锁。

Lumii が磁気バッククリップに接触した後、時計回りに回転し、" カチッ " という音が聞こえる

までロックします。デバイスがロックされた後は、無理に引き抜かないでください。解除する

には反時計回りに回します。

Lumii's backside reserves a mounting slot for adapter installation, compatible with various other brackets for fixation (adapter needs to be purchased separately).
Lumii 背侧预留了转换卡座安装位，可适配其他多种支架进行固定 ( 转换卡座需要另外采购 )。

Lumii の裏面にはアダプター取り付け用の取り付けスロットがあり、さまざまなブラケットとの固定に対応しています（アダプターは別途購入が必要です）。

- Long press:  Power on / off
- Single click:  Switch lighting mode
- Double click:  Switch between surface light 
/ external LED strip control mode

- 长      按：开机 / 关机

- 短按单击：切换灯效模式

- 短按双击：切换面灯 / 外接灯带控制模式

- 長押し：電源のオン / オフ

- 単押し：照明モードの切り替え

- ダブルクリック：オンボードライト / 外部

LED ストリップ制御モードの切り替え



Accessories 配件 アクセサリー

For seat buckle, it‘s available for separate purchase. 如需座垫款固定卡扣,可额外购买。 シートクッション用のバックルは、別売りです。

Please select the appropriate rubber ring to secure the magnetic back clip. The 
provided yellow silicone pad can effectively prevent the tail light from shaking."

请选择合适的橡胶圈,对座管磁吸座进行固定,附赠的黄色硅胶垫可以有效防止尾灯晃动。

磁気バックルを固定するために適切なゴムリングを選んでください。提供される黄色の
シリコンパッドは、テールライトの揺れを効果的に防止します。

We have designed a variety of additional accessories for Lumii, enabling more functionality.
我们为Lumii设计了多款额外拓展配件,从而实现更多功能。

Lumiiのためにさまざまな追加アクセサリーを設計し、さらなる機能を実現しました。

Accessories: Magnetic Rotating Buckle Clip  /  磁吸旋转扣夹  /  磁気回転バックルクリップ
(  Additional Purchase Required / 需额外购买 / 別途購入が必要 )

Magnetic Rotating Buckle Clip can be used to secure Lumii to hats, headbands, carabiners, backpacks, clothing, and other items, enabling 
illumination/signaling functionality.

磁吸旋转扣夹可将 Lumii 固定在帽子、 头带、 登山扣、 背包、 服装等用品上,实现照明 / 指示功能。

磁気回転バックルクリップは、 Lumii を帽子、 ヘッドバンド、 カラビナ、 バックパック、 衣類などのアイテムに取り付け、 照明 / 信号機能を実現できます。

Silicone pad
硅胶垫

シリコンパッド

Rubber ring
橡胶圈

ゴムリング



Bike Remote Control  /  骑行遥控器  /  自転車用リモコン  ( Additional Purchase Required / 需额外购买 / 別途購入が必要 ) 

- Roll right: Right turn signal on
- 向右拨动：尾灯右转灯亮

- 右に曲がる：右ウィンカーが点灯します

- Roll left: Left turn signal on
- 向左拨动：尾灯左转灯亮

- 左に曲がる：左ウィンカーが点灯します

- Long press downward:  Power on / off
- Downward toggle twice:  Activate 

Bluetooth pairing 
- Downward toggle once:  Switch 

surface light effects
- 向下长按：开机 / 关机 

- 下拨两次：激活蓝牙配对

- 下拨一次：切换面对灯效

- 下方に長押し：電源のオン/オフ

- 下方に2回操作：Bluetoothペアリングを有効にする

- 下方に1回操作：フロントライトの効果を切り替える

Accessories 配件 アクセサリー



配备明显的车辆变道指示灯,可有效避免79%的与后车因临时变道造成的危险（遥控器需额外购买）。

目立つ車両用のウィンカーを装備し、後続車との一時的な車線変更による危険を79％効果的に回避します（リモコンは別売りです）。

Equipped with conspicuous vehicle turn signals, it effectively prevents 79% of dangers caused by sudden lane changes with 
rear vehicles (Remote control sold separately).



连接Lumii滑雪专用套件,可驱动幻彩滑雪灯带显示动态灯效 ( 滑雪专用套件需额外购买 )。

Lumiiのスキー専用キットを接続すると、幻想的なスキーライトのダイナミックなライティングエフェクトを表示することができ
ます（スキー専用キットは別途購入が必要です）。

Connecting the Lumii skiing accessory kit enables the dynamic lighting effects of the luminescent skiing light 
strip to be driven ( skiing accessory kit must be purchased separately ).



Connect the Lumii Camping Kit (featuring Colorful String Lights and Magnetic Rotating Clips) to achieve both 
lighting and drive the colorful string lights functions simultaneously ( Camping kit sold separately ).

连接Lumii露营专用套件（ 幻彩串灯 和 磁吸旋转扣夹 ）,可同时实现照明、驱动幻彩串灯的功能 ( 露营专用套件需额外购买 )。

Lumiiキャンプ用セット（イルミネーション付きマグネット回転クリップ ）を使用すると、照明とイルミネーションの両方の機能を
同時に実現できます（キャンプ用セットは別途購入が必要です）。



连接Lumii桨板专用套件，可驱动桨板气囊灯显示动态灯效（桨板专用套件需额外购买）

ルミイ（Lumii）のパドルボード用キットを接続して、エアバッグライトに動的なライトエフェクトを表示させる。（キットは別途
購入が必要です。）

Connect the Lumii paddle board kit to enable dynamic light effects on the airbag lights. (The kit needs to be 
purchased separately.)



Lumii App

More features, connect to the Lumii App  / 更多智能功能 , 可连接 Lumii App  / より多くのスマート機能， Lumii アプリに接続可能です

Scan the QR code with your phone or search for "Lumii" on the Apple Store or Android App Market.
手机扫描二维码，也可在Apple Store或安卓应用市场搜索“Lumii”。

携帯電話でQRコードをスキャンするか、Apple StoreまたはAndroidアプリマーケットで「Lumii」を検索して

ください。

Control over 200 modes of external light strips

外接灯带 200+ 模式控制 

外部ライトストリップの 200 以上のモードを制御

After connecting external light strips to the device, on the Lumii App's 
light strip control page, you can switch between over 200 light effects, 
modes, and scenes. You can also schedule power on/off.

设备连接外接灯带后，在LumiiApp灯带控制页面，可对外接灯带进行200多种
灯效、模式、场景的切换；也可定时开关机。

デバイスに外部ライトストリップを接続した後、Lumiiアプリのライトスト
リップ制御ページで、200種類以上のライト効果、モード、シーンを切り替
えることができます。電源のオン/オフもスケジュールできます。

Customization of face light patterns  

面灯图案自定义

照明パターンのカスタム描画

On the surface light customization page in the Lumii App, you can draw your own light 
patterns. The light effects can be single-screen breathing lights or multi-screen animations.

在Lumii App面灯定制页面，可进行面灯图案的绘制，灯效可为单画面呼吸灯，也可为多画面动画。

Lumiiアプリの照明パターンカスタマイズページでは、照明パターンを描画でき、単一の画面での
呼吸灯効果や複数の画面でのアニメーションを作成できます。



Before using and operating the device, to ensure optimal performance and minimize risks of danger during use, please read this guide for 
important safety and health information about Lumii, as well as the limited warranty terms applicable to Lumii.

在使用和操作设备前，为确保设备性能最佳，并尽可能降低您使用时出现危险的风险，请阅读本指南获取关于Lumii的重要安全和健康信息，以及适用于Lumii的有限保证条款。

- This product may generate heat during normal use, please handle with care to avoid burns.
- The product emits bright light during operation, do not stare directly into the light to avoid causing harm to your eyes.
- Children under the age of 9 must use this product safely under the supervision and guidance of parents or other guardians, and be aware of potential risks.
- This product contains non-removable batteries, do not attempt to modify or repair the product yourself; if battery leakage is detected, immediately stop using the 

device and dispose of it according to local environmental laws and guidelines.
- This product contains strong magnets, to avoid magnetization interference, keep away from magnetic cards, IC cards, hard drives, RAM chips, and other easily 

interfered devices; individuals with implanted pacemakers or other body implants should consult a doctor or implant supplier before use.
- Only use Lumii-specific accessories with this product, and do not hold responsible for the consequences of using other unofficially certified accessories.
- Do not store the battery completely discharged for a long time to prevent the battery from entering an over-discharged state, which may cause damage to the 

battery cells and render them unusable.
- Do not use this product for extended periods underwater.
- Do not expose the product to temperatures above 80 degrees Celsius or throw it into a fire.
- Do not clean this product with chemicals such as paint thinner.
- Do not charge the device when there is liquid residue in the charging port, and be aware of the danger of short circuits caused by metal objects at the terminals of 

battery-powered devices or batteries.

Safety Instructions:

- 本产品可能在正常使用时产生热量，请注意防护，避免低温灼伤。
- 本产品工作状态会发出高亮，请勿直射人眼，避免对视力造成伤害。
- 9 岁以下孩童须在家长或其他监护人的监督指导下安全使用本产品，并了解可能存在的风险。
- 本产品内置不可拆卸电池，请勿自行改装或维修此产品；发现电池泄漏之后，应立即停止使用该设备，并按照当地环境法律和指南进行处置。
- 本产品内含强磁，为避免产生磁化影响，请远离磁卡、  IC 卡、硬盘、  RAM 芯片等易受干扰设备；植入心脏起搏器或其他身体植入装置的人群，请在使用前咨询医生或植入装置供应商。
- 本产品只可使用Lumii专用配件，不承担使用其它非官方认证的配件所产生的后果。
- 切勿将电池彻底放完电后长时间存储，以避免电池进入过放状态而造成电芯损坏，将无法恢复使用。
- 请勿长时间在深水下使用本产品。
- 请勿将本产品置于80度以上高温环境、或投入火中。
- 请勿使用涂料稀释剂等化学物品清洁本产品。
- 请勿在充电接口有液体残留时充电，并注意电池供电电器或电池的终端因金属物体引发短路的危险。

警示说明：

- この製品は通常使用中に熱を発生する場合がありますので、火傷を防ぐために取り扱いに注意してください。
- 製品は稼働中に明るい光を発しますので、目に直接見ないようにして目に損傷を与えないでください。
- 9 歳未満の子供は、保護者や他の監護者の監督と指導のもとでこの製品を安全に使用し、潜在的なリスクを認識してください。
- この製品には取り外しできないバッテリーが内蔵されており、自分で製品を改造または修理しようとしないでください。バッテリー漏れが検出された場合は、すぐに使用を中止し、

現地の環境法およびガイドラインに従って廃棄してください。
- この製品には強力な磁石が含まれており、磁化の干渉を回避するために、磁気カード、IC カード、ハードドライブ、RAM チップなどの干渉しやすいデバイスから離してください。

ペースメーカーや他の体内インプラントを持つ個人は、使用前に医師やインプラントサプライヤーに相談してください。
- この製品には Lumii 専用アクセサリーのみを使用してください。非公式に認定されたアクセサリーを使用した結果については責任を負いません。
- バッテリーを完全に放電したまま長時間保管しないでください。バッテリーが過放電状態になると、バッテリーセルが損傷し、使用できなくなる可能性があります。
- この製品を長時間水中で使用しないでください。
- この製品を 80 度を超える温度環境にさらしたり、火中に投入したりしないでください。
- 塗料シンナーなどの化学物質でこの製品を清掃しないでください。
- 充電ポートに液体の残留物がある場合は充電しないでください。また、電池駆動のデバイスや電池の端子に金属物体が短絡を引き起こす危険に注意してください。

デバイスを使用および操作する前に、デバイスの最適なパフォーマンスを確保し、使用中の危険を最小限に抑えるために、Lumiiに関する重要な安全および健康情報、およびLumiiに
適用される有限保証条件についてのこのガイドをお読みください。

警告 :

Product manual 产品说明书 製品説明書



Basic Parameters  基本参数 基本パラメーター

- Power On/Off and Mode Switching: Long press for power on / off, double-click to switch control modes ( panel light mode / strip light 
mode ).

- In surface light mode, single-click to switch panel light effects; ( the first two levels of surface light are for illumination, low brightness 
and high brightness respectively; after the third level are tail light effects, with brake sensing activated by default. Brake sensing can be 
enabled or disabled in the app ).

- In strip light mode, single-click to switch external strip light effects; ( the first few levels of external strip light are preset dynamic light 
effects, the last two levels activate sound control light effects, which change based on ambient sound decibels ).

Button Operation Instructions

- 关机与模式切换长按开机 / 关机 , 双击切换控制模式（ 面灯模式 / 灯带模式 ）

- 面灯模式下 , 单击切换面灯灯效;
 （面灯前两档为照明灯效,分别为低亮度、 高亮度;三档之后为尾灯灯效 , 尾灯灯效默认开启刹车感应 , 刹车感应可在 App 中开启或关闭）

- 灯带模式下,单击切换外接灯带灯效；（ 外接灯带灯效前几档为预设动态灯效 , 后两档开启声控灯效,灯效会识别环境音分贝进行变化 ）

按键操作说明

ボタン操作説明

产品名称：Lumii All-In-One Lite / Pro 
产品型号:  Lu01
工作电压：7.4V
工作功率：0.7W
额定充电输入： 5V         0.8A
电池容量：2.96Wh/5.92Wh
充电时间：约1.5 / 2.5个小时
防水等级：IPX7
执行标准：GB 4706.1-2005 / GB 4706.59-2008

製品名：Lumii All-In-One Lite / Pro

製品型番:  Lu01

動作電圧:  7.4V

動作消費電力:  0.7W

定格充電入力:  5V          0.8A

バッテリー容量: 2.96Wh/5.92Wh

充電時間: 約1.5/2.5時間

防水等級: IPX7

Product Name:  Lumii All-In-One Lite / Pro 
Product Model:  Lu01
Operating Voltage:  7.4V
Operating Power:  0.7W
Rated Charging Input:  5V            0.8A
Battery Capacity:  2.96Wh/5.92Wh
Charging Time:  Approximately 1.5 / 2.5 hours
Waterproof Rating:  IPX7

- 電源のオン / オフとモード切り替え：電源を長押ししてオン / オフし、ダブルクリックで制御モードを切り替えます（パネルライトモード / ストリップ
ライトモード）。

- パネルライトモードでは、単一クリックでパネルライトの効果を切り替えます;（パネルライトの最初の 2 つのレベルは照明用で、それぞれ低輝度と高
輝度です;つ目以降はテールライト効果で、デフォルトではブレーキセンシングが有効になっています。ブレーキセンシングはアプリで有効または無効
にできます）。

- ストリップライトモードでは、外部ストリップライトの効果を単一クリックで切り替えます;（外部ストリップライトの最初の数段階はプリセットのダ
イナミックライト効果であり、最後の 2 段階は音声制御ライト効果を有効にします。これらの効果は周囲の音のデシベルに基づいて変化します）。



Upon powering on, the indicator light briefly displays the remaining battery level as follows:
Battery Percentage:     76%-100%      51%-75%      26%-50%     6%-25%    5% and below
Indicator Light Status:       Full           Three bars       Two bars       One bar           Blank
To ensure battery lifespan, the device will automatically shut down when the battery level is below 5%.
Tips: When using external light strips, the battery may show lower than actual due to increased load; removing the external light strips will 
restore accurate battery display.

For initial use or low battery, please charge the device with attention to the following:
1. Properly insert the charging cable into the bottom of the device to avoid damaging the charging port.
2. Connect the charging cable to a Type-C power adapter and charge on an AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz power outlet.
3. This product does not include a power adapter and requires a separate purchase. Users should use a 5V adapter complying with GB 
4706.1-2005 standards, preferably IPX4 or higher. Avoid charging in damp environments such as bathrooms to ensure electrical safety.

Charging Indicator Light Effects:
During charging, the indicator light cycles through a battery charging animation; after charging is complete, the battery indicator light briefly 
lights up fully and then turns off after 5 seconds.

• Battery status display

• About charging

产品开机后 , 面灯会短暂显示剩余电量。
电量百分比      76%-100%      51%-75%     26%-50%     6%-25%      5% 及以下
指示灯状态           满格               三格              两格             一格             空格
为保证电池使用寿命 , 产品低于 5% 会自动关机。
Tips: 产品在接入外接灯带后 , 设备负载增加导致电池产生一定的压降 , 电量显示会低于实际电量;拔掉外接灯带后 , 电量显示会恢复正常。

• 电量显示

首次使用产品如电量不足 , 请先充电 , 充电需要注意以下事项：
1. 正确将充电线插于产品底部 , 切勿硬塞防止充电口损坏。
2. 将充电线连接 Type-C 电源适配器,在交流电 100-240V,50/60Hz 电源插座上充电。
3. 本产品不包含电源适配器 , 需额外购买使用 , 使用者须使用符合 GB 4706.1-2005 标准的 5V 适配器 , 建议使用 IPX4 或更高规格的适配器。 请尽量
避免在卫生间、 浴室等潮湿环境中充电 , 以确保电气安全。

充电指示灯效
充电时，面灯会循环播放电池充电动画；充电完成后，电池指示灯会短暂全亮显示，5 秒后熄灭。

• 关于充电

製品を起動後、面ランプは残量を短く表示します。
バッテリー残量 :                     76%-100%      51%-75%     26%-50%     6%-25%     5% 以下
インジケーターライトの状態 :       フル            3 つのバー      2 つのバー     1 つのバー       空白
バッテリー寿命を確保するため、製 品はバッテリー残量が 5% 以下になると自動的にシャットダウンします。
ヒント : 外部ライトストリップを接続すると、 負荷が増加して実際のバッテリー残量より低く表示される場合があります。 外部ライトストリップを
取り外すと、 バッテリー残量の表示が正常に戻ります。

• 電池残量表示

初めて製品を使用するか、 バッテリーが不足している場合は、 以下に注意してデバイスを充電してください：
1. 充電ケーブルを製品の底部に適切に挿入し、 充電ポートを損傷しないようにします。
2. 充電ケーブルを Type-C 電源アダプターに接続し、 AC 100-240V、50/60Hz の電源コンセントで充電します。
3. この製品には電源アダプターが含まれておらず、 別途購入する必要があります。 ユーザーは、 GB 4706.1-2005 の規格に準拠した 5V アダプター
を使用する必要があります。 湿気の多い場所、 例えばバスルームなどでの充電は避け、 電気の安全性を確保してください。

充電インジケーターライトの効果：
充電中、インジケーターライトはバッテリーの充電アニメーションを循環させます。 充電が完了すると、バッテリーインジケーターライトが一時的に
完全に点灯し、  5 秒後に消灯します。

• 充電について



Troubleshooting  故障诊断 故障診断

Issue Description

Blinking or not turning on

Button switching malfunction

Cause

Check if the device is powered on correctly

Check if there is enough battery

Check if the mode is incorrect

Check if the operating system is faulty

Solution

Try long-pressing the power button

Use a charger to test the battery

Try double-clicking first, then single-click
toswitch lighting effects

Long-press to shut down, then restart

If the above methods still don't solve the issue, please contact customer service for further assistance.

问题描述

异闪或不亮

按键切换失灵

原因

检查设备是否正确开机

检查是否有电

检查是否模式错误 

检查操作系统是否出错

解决方法

尝试长按开机

用充电器检测电池

尝试先双击，再单击切换灯

长按关机，再重新开机

若使用上述方法后,故障依然无法解决,请联系客服进行售后处理。

問題の説明

点滅または点灯しない

ボタンの切り替えが機能しない

原因

デバイスが正しく電源が入っているかど
うかを確認します

バッテリ - が十分にあるかどうかを確認します

モ - ドが間達っていないかどうかを確認します

オペレ - ティングシステムが不具合であるかど
うかを確認します

解決方法

電源ボタンを長押ししてみてください

充電器を使用してバッテリ - をテストします

最初にダプルクリックしてからシングルクリ
ックして、ライティングエフエクトを

切り替えてみてください

長押ししてシャットダウンし、再起動してください

上記の方法でも問題が解決しない場合は、カスタマーサービスにお問い合わせください。



After-sales Service and Support  售后服务与支持 アフターサービスとサポート

Warranty Policy
This product provides warranty service from the date of purchase by the consumer ( based on the valid purchase invoice ).
During the warranty period, if a product requires factory repair as determined by our after-sales service center during "fault diagnosis," the following 
warranty services can be obtained free of charge.
- 7 Days Free Return, Exchange, or Repair
Within 7 days from the date of purchase ( including the 7th day ), if the main unit of the product experiences non-human-induced performance failures, 
you can choose to return, exchange for the same model and specification, or opt for free repair.
- 15 Days Free Exchange or Repair
From the 8th day to the 15th day after the date of purchase ( including the 15th day ), if the main unit of the product experiences non-human-induced 
performance failures, you can choose to exchange for the same model and specification, or opt for free repair.
- 1-Year Repair
During the warranty period, if the main unit of the product experiences non-human-induced quality issues, you can enjoy free repair services.
- Non-Warranty Regulations ( The above warranty commitments do not apply to the following situations )
1. Exceeded warranty period. 2. Damage caused during transportation or handling by the customer during return, exchange, or repair process. 3. 
Damage caused by accidental factors or human factors, such as inappropriate input voltage, high temperature, mechanical damage, dropping, or severe 
oxidation or rust due to incorrect usage environment. 4. Product aging or wear and tear caused by normal use that does not affect the normal use of the 
product (such as natural wear and tear of the shell, normal aging of the battery). 5. Product malfunction or damage caused by failure to use, maintain, or 
store according to the instruction manual. 6. Damage caused by torn or damaged product nameplate, SN barcode, or anti-disassembly label that cannot 
be identified clearly. 7. Failure or damage caused by irresistible factors (such as fire, earthquake, flood, etc.). 8. Damage caused by unauthorized 
modification, disassembly, repair, or use of non-original spare parts without official authorization.

Lumii产品售后服务严格依照《中华人民共和国消费者权益保护法》《中华人民共和国质量法》实行售后三包服务。

保修政策

本产品从消费者购买之日算起（以消费者有效购机发票为准）为您提供保修服务。
在保修期间内的产品，出现”故障诊断“中需要返厂维修的情形，经由我司售后服务中心检测确定后，可以免费获得如下保修服务。
- 7 天免费退货、换货、保修
自购机之日起 7 天内（包含 7 天），若产品的主机出现非人为损坏的性能故障，可以选择退货或更换同型号同规格的产品，或者选择免费修理。
- 15 天免费换货、保修
自购机之日起第 8 天至 15 天内（包含 15 天），若产品的主机出现非人为的性能故障，可选择更换同型号同规格的产品，或者选择免费维修。
- 1 年维修
在保修期内，若产品的主机出现非人为的质量问题，可以享受免费修理服务。
- 非保修条例（上述保修承诺不适用于下列情况 ）
1. 已经超出保换、保修期限。2. 客户申请退换货、送修途中由于运输、装卸所导致的损坏。3. 意外因素或人为因素导致产品损坏，如输入不合适电压、高温、机械破坏、摔坏以及在不正
确的环境使用导致产品严重氧化或生锈等。4. 正常使用引起的产品老化、磨损等，但不影响产品的正常使用（例如外壳的自然磨损、电池的正常老化）。5. 未按使用说明书要求使用、维
护、保管导致产品故障或损坏的。6. 产品铭牌、SN条码、防拆标签被撕掉或被损坏，模糊不清无法识别的。7. 由于不可抗因素（如火史、地震、水灾等）而造成故障或损坏的。8. 任何
未经官方授权许可的改装、拆卸、维修，或换用非原装零配件造成的损坏。

保証ポリシー

本製品は、消費者の購入日から保証サービスを提供します（有効な購入明細書に基づく）。
保証期間中に製品が「故障診断」で工場修理が必要な場合、弊社の售後サービスセンターによって確認された場合は、以下の保証サービスを無料で利用できます。
- 7日間の無料返品、交換、修理
購入日から7日以内（7日目を含む）に、製品の本体に人為的でない性能の故障が発生した場合、返品、同じ型番および仕様の製品と交換、または無料修理を選択できます。
- 15日間の無料交換、修理
購入日から8日目から15日目まで（15日目を含む）に、製品の本体に人為的でない性能の故障が発生した場合、同じ型番および仕様の製品と交換、または無料修理を選択できます。
- 1年間の修理
保証期間中に製品の本体に人為的でない品質の問題が発生した場合は、無料修理サービスを利用できます。
- 保証対象外の規定（上記の保証内容は、以下の状況には適用されません）
1. 保証期間を超過した場合。2. 返品、交換、または修理の過程で顧客が運送または取り扱いによって引き起こされた損傷。3. 偶発的要因または人為的要因によって引き起こされた製品
の損傷、適切でない電圧の入力、高温、機械的損傷、落下、不適切な使用環境による重度の酸化または錆など。4. 製品の正常な使用による老化や摩耗によって引き起こされるが、製品
の正常な使用には影響しない場合（外殻の自然な摩耗、バッテリーの正常な老化など）。5. 説明書に従って使用、保守、保管されていないことによって製品の故障または損傷が引き起
こされた。6. 製品の銘板、SNバーコード、防破損ラベルが剥がされたり損傷したりして識別できない場合。7. 火災、地震、洪水などの不可抗力によって故障または損傷が引き起こされ
た場合。8. 公式の許可なく改造、分解、修理された場合、または非純正の交換部品が使用されて損傷が引き起こされた場合。



Return, Exchange, and Repair Guidelines:
1. When sending for repair, the product must undergo professional testing at the official service center. After confirming the fault, the service center will 
determine the appropriate repair solution. Consumers are entitled to repair, replacement, or return rights according to this regulation during the 
warranty period and within the warranty period. If replacement is chosen, the faulty part becomes the property of Lumii; for products without faults found 
during testing, they will be returned as they were.
2. Paid service guarantee: If your Lumii does not meet the warranty conditions, the company will calculate appropriate repair costs based on parts and 
labor costs, and provide you with a repair quotation. Upon your consent and payment, repair services will be provided for your Lumii.
- Mail-in Repair Service:
You can apply for mail-in repair services through various online channels. We will arrange for courier pick-up (available in officially supported cities) to 
provide you with convenient repair services without leaving your home.
- System and Upgrades:
Lumii's operating system supports official system updates. Using unauthorized third-party firmware or modifying system files through unauthorized 
means may pose security risks. The company will not provide support or assume any responsibility for such situations for end users.

Disclaimer:
This guide is for reference only and does not constitute any form of commitment. The content and images in the product packaging are for illustration 
purposes only. Actual product effects (including but not limited to color, size, screen display, etc.) and supported features (software upgrades will update 
product functionality) may vary. Lumii may make necessary improvements and changes to printing errors or inaccurate latest information in this guide, or 
improve programs and/or devices. In case of inconsistency between this guide and the official website description, please refer to the latest product 
description published by the company on the official website without further notice. The ultimate interpretation right belongs to the brand.

退换货及送修指引

1、送修时，产品须经过官方服务中心的专业检测。确认故障后，服务中心会确定相应的维修方案。对在免费保修期间的产品，在三包有效期内，消费者依照本规定享受修理、更换、退货的权
利。如采用更换方式，更换下来的坏件归Lumii所有；对于检测无故障产品，将原样退回。
2. 有偿服务保证，因您的Lumii不符合保修条件需收取费用的，本公司将按零部件和入工成本计算合适的维修费用，并向您提出维修报价，在征得您的同意并支付费用后为您的Lumii提供维修
服务。
- 寄修服务
您可以通过线上各渠道申请寄修服务，我们将安排快递公司上门取机（以官方开通城市为准），随时为您提供足不出户的送修服务。
- 系统和升级
Lumii的操作系统支持官方的系统更新。使用非授权第三方固件或者采用破解方式修改系统文件，可能会导致系统出现安全风险，本公司不会对这些情况的最终用户提供支持和承担任何责任。

返品・交換・修理ガイドライン：

1. 修理に送る際には、製品は公式サービスセンターで専門的なテストを受ける必要があります。不具合が確認された後、サービスセンターは適切な修理方法を決定します。消費者は
保証期間中および保証期間内に、この規則に従って修理、交換、または返品の権利を享受することができます。交換が選択された場合、不良部品はLumiiの所有物となります。テスト
中に不具合が見つからない製品については、元の状態で返品されます。
2. 有料サービス保証：お客様のLumiiが保証条件を満たさない場合、当社は部品と労働コストに基づいて適切な修理費用を計算し、修理見積もりを提供します。お客様の同意と支払
いを受けてから、お客様のLumiiに対して修理サービスを提供します。
- 郵送修理サービス：
各種オンラインチャネルを通じて郵送修理サービスを申請することができます。当社はクーリエの集荷を手配します（公式にサポートされている都市で利用可能）、ご自宅を出るこ
となく便利な修理サービスを提供します。
- システムとアップグレード：
Lumiiのオペレーティングシステムは公式のシステム更新をサポートしています。非認可の第三者ファームウェアを使用したり、システムファイルを不正な手段で変更したりすること
はセキュリティリスクを引き起こす可能性があります。会社はこのような状況についてエンドユーザーに対してサポートを提供せず、またいかなる責任も負いません。

免责声明

本指南仅供参考，不构成任何形式的承诺，本产品包装内所附资料中的内容、图片仅做示意，实物产品效果（包括但不限于颜色、、大小、屏幕显示等）和支持功能（软件升级会对产品
功能进行更新）等可能会有差异，请以实物为准。Lumii随时可能对本指南中的印刷错误、不准确的最新信息进行必要的改进和更改，或对程序和/或设备进行改进，如出现本指南与官网
描述不一致的情况，请以本公司于官网发布的最新产品说明为准，恕不另行通知。
最终解释权归品牌所有。

免責事項：

このガイドは参考用であり、いかなる形式のコミットメントも構成しません。製品パッケージ内のコンテンツと画像はイメージのみであり、実際の製品効果（色、サイズ、画面表示
など）およびサポートされる機能（ソフトウェアのアップグレードは製品機能を更新します）は異なる場合があります。 Lumiiは、このガイドの印刷エラーや不正確な最新情報に必
要な改善と変更を行う場合があります。また、プログラムおよび/またはデバイスを改善します。このガイドと公式ウェブサイトの説明との間に矛盾がある場合は、当社の公式ウェブ
サイトで公開された最新の製品説明を参照してください。最終的な解釈権はブランドにあります。



More product information, please visit the official website
更多产品信息 , 请访问官网

製品の詳細については、公式ウェブサイトをご覧ください
www.wagii.co

产品中有害物质的名称和含量

名称                       铅 Pb          汞 Hg         镉 Cd        六价铬 Cr（VI）       多溴联苯 PBB        多溴二苯醚 PBDE

塑料部件                    O              O              O                  O                          O                          O
金属部件                    X               O              O                  O                          O                          O
电器回路组件              X               O              O                  O                          O                          O
电源线、内部配线         X               O              O                  O                          O                          O

本表格依据 SJ/T11364 的规定编制。
O：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求以下。
X：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求。

此标志表示产品的环保使用期限为 10 年，在环保期限内，产品中含有的有毒有害物质或元素在正常使用
下不会发生外滥或突变，用户使用该产品不会对环境造成严重污染或对其人身、财产造成严重损害。产品
过了环保使用期要废弃时，必须按照国家相关法律法规进行合理处理。




